

**Civil Action No. 3:24-cv-01531-X**

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS**

---

**In re: Highland Capital Management, L.P.,**  
*Debtor.*

---

**Dugaboy Investment Trust and Hunter Mountain Investment Trust,**  
*Appellants,*

**v.**

**Highland Capital Management, L.P. and Highland Claimant Trust,**  
*Appellees.*

---

On Appeal from the United States Bankruptcy Court  
for the Northern District of Texas, Adv. Proc. No. 23-03038-sgj  
Hon. Stacey G.C. Jernigan, Presiding

---

**APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF**

---

**STINSON LLP**  
Deborah Deitsch-Perez  
Michael P. Aigen  
2200 Ross Avenue, Suite 2900  
Dallas, Texas 75201  
Telephone: (214) 560-2201  
Facsimile: (214) 560-2203  
Email:  
[deborah.deitschperez@stinson.com](mailto:deborah.deitschperez@stinson.com)  
Email: [michael.aigen@stinson.com](mailto:michael.aigen@stinson.com)

*Counsel for Appellants*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. ARGUMENTS AND AUTHORITIES.....	3
A. Highland’s Argument that Appellants Raised New Arguments and “Claims” in Their Appellant Brief is Wrong.....	3
B. The CTA Does Not Bar Appellants from Seeking Additional Financial Information from Appellees.....	8
C. Counts Two and Three Sufficiently State a Claim for Declaratory Judgment.....	13
D. Count Three Does Not Seek an Advisory Opinion.....	14
E. Mr. Seery Cannot Withhold GUC Certification based on Future Legal Expenses that Are Uncertain.....	17
III. CONCLUSION.....	20
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	21

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Berry v. Berry</i> , 646 S.W.3d 516 (Tex. 2022) .....	9, 10, 11
<i>Charitable DAF Fund, L.P. v. Highland Cap. Mgmt., L.P. (In re Highland Cap. Mgmt., L.P.)</i> , 2024 WL 4139647 (N.D. Tex. Sept. 10, 2024) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Edwards v. Gillis</i> , 146 Cal.Rptr.3d 256 (Cal. Ct. App. 4 Dist., 2012) .....	13
<i>Est. of Cornell v. Johnson</i> , 367 P.3d 173 (Idaho 2016) .....	13
<i>Hill v. Hunt</i> , Civ. No. 3:07-CV-2020-O, 2009 WL 5178021 (N.D. Tex. Dec. 30, 2009) .....	10, 11
<i>Jpay LLC v. Burton</i> , No. 3:22-CV-1492-E, 2023 WL 5253041 (N.D. Tex. Aug. 15, 2023) .....	16, 17
<i>Lovick v. Ritemoney Ltd.</i> , 378 F.3d 433 (5th Cir. 2004) .....	6, 8
<i>In re Nat’l Collegiate Student Loan Trusts Litig.</i> , 251 A.3d 116 (Del. Ch. 2020) .....	12
<i>Paul Cap. Advisors, L.L.C. v. Stahl</i> , 2022 WL 3418769 (Del. Ch. Aug. 17, 2022) .....	9, 10
<i>Rende v. Rende</i> , No. 2021-0734-SEM, 2023 WL 2180572 (Del. Ch. Feb. 23, 2023) .....	12
<i>Tigani v. Tigani</i> , Civ. No. 2017-0786-KSJM, 2021 WL 1197576 (Del. Ch. Mar. 30, 2021), <i>aff’d</i> , 271 A.3d 741 (Del. 2022) .....	9

*In re Tr. Under Will of Flint for the Benefit of Shaddek*,  
118 A.3d 182 (Del. Ch. 2015) .....9

*Val-Com Acquisitions Tr., v. Chase Home Fin., L.L.C.*,  
434 F. App’x 395 (5th Cir. 2011) .....16, 17

*Wells Fargo Bank Texas, N.A. v. Foulston Siekin LLP*,  
348 F. Supp. 2d 772 (N.D. Tex. 2004), *vacated on other grounds*,  
465 F.3d 211 (5th Cir. 2006) .....10

**Statutes**

12 Del. C. § 3809 .....12

Investment Advisors Act Section 206 .....3, 4

Investment Advisors Act Section 215 .....3, 4

Texas Property Code Title 9 .....10

**Other Authorities**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....14

RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TRUSTS § 198 (1959) .....13

RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF TRUSTS.....9
